Group’s general working capital including overhead expenses of the Group and expansion of

business; and (ii) approximately HK$8.5 million towards the liabilities of the Group.

The Directors are of the view that (i) the Placing Agreement is entered into upon normal

commercial terms following arm’s length negotiations between the Company and the Placing

Agents; (ii) the Placing will enlarge the shareholder base and the capital base of the Company; and

(iii) the net proceeds of the Placing will strengthen the financial position of the Group. Accordingly,

they consider that the Placing is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any fund raising activities in the past twelve months immediately

prior to the date of this announcement.

8

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the shareholding structure of

the Company immediately upon Completion are set out below for illustration purposes:

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately upon

Completion (assuming

the Placing Shares are fully placed)

Number of Shares Approx. % Number of Shares Approx. %

Ng Kam Ching 34,986,600 16.9199 34,986,600 14.1202

Ms. Chan Shui Sheung Ivy (Note) 9,000 0.0044 9,000 0.0036

The Placees – – 41,000,000 16.5471

Other public Shareholders 171,781,913 83.0757 171,781,913 69.3291

Total 206,777,513 100.0000 247,777,513 100.0000

Note:  As at the date of this announcement, Ms. Chan Shui Sheung Ivy, an executive Director, is beneficially interested

in 9,000 Shares.

Completion is conditional upon the satisfaction or fulfilment of the Conditions in the Placing

Agreement. As the Placing may or may not proceed, Shareholders and potential investors of

the Company are advised to exercise caution when dealing in the securities of the Company.

(II) RESUMPTION OF TRADING

At the request of the Company, trading in the Shares on GEM has been halted with effect from

9:00 a.m. on 4 March 2019 pending the release of this announcement. An application has been